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            A Rarity in America Judaica

1.    Zunz, Leopold and Perles, Joseph.  "Hebrew
      Characteristics: Miscellaneous Papers from the
      German."  New York, American Jewish Publication
      Society, October 1875.  Printed at the
      Industrial School of the Hebrew Orphan Society. 
      Includes three papers: "Extracts from Jewish
      Moralists (from the eleventh to the fifteenth
      century)" by Zunz, "Jewish Marriage in Post-
      Biblical Times" and "On Interment of the Dead
      in Post-Biblical Times" by Perles.  8vo in
      decorative cloth, rear board mottled, 96 pp. +
      4 pp.  on the officers of the American Jewish
      Publication Society.  Water stained.  The texts
      themselves are not of such vital importance as
      the publisher and the printers.  The AJPS was a
      failed predecessor to the Jewish Publication
      Society.  The work of the apprentice printers
      at the Hebrew Orphan Society is of high quality
      and is a credit to that organization.          $175.00

                   American Jewish History

2.    "American Jews: Lives and Achievements: A
      Contemporary Biographical Record" Volume II,
      1958.  New York, American Jewish Literary
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      1958.  New York, American Jewish Literary
      Foundation, Inc., 1958.  4ro, xliv, 989 pp.  An
      encyclopedic biographical guide.  B/w photos
      accompany  many of the listings.  An
      introductory section contains short messages
      from various American and world leaders.        $50.00

3.    Bernstein, Abraham.  "A History of Sinai
      Memorial Chapel in San Francisco: Chevra
      Kadisha - Its Meaning and Concern in Jewish
      Life."  San Francisco(?), self-published(?),
      1980(?).  8vo, xvi, 263 pp., b/w photos.  The
      first half is a history of the Chevra Kadisha. 
      The second half is entitled "Comments on
      various rules and laws pertaining to the
      deceased."                                      $20.00

4.    ed. Blau, Joseph L. and Baron, Salo W.  "The
      Jews of the United States 1790-1840: A
      Documentary History."  New York, Columbia
      University Press,  1963.  Three volumes.  8vos,
      xxxviii, 304 pp.+305-668 pp.+669-1034 pp, notes
      in each volume, chronological list of documents
      and index in vol. 3 only.                      $125.00

5.    Burstein, Samuel.  "Rabbi with Wings: Story of
      a Pilot."  New York, Herzl Press, 1965.  8vo,
      spine worn wraps, 134 pp., b/w photos. 
      Autobiography of a pioneer leader of the
      Israeli Air Force.                              $10.00

6.    Davidson, Gabriel.  "Our Jewish Farmers and the
      Story of the Jewish Agricultural Society."  New
      York, L.B. Fischer Publishing Corp., 1943. 
      8vo, 280 pp., index.  Signed letter by Max
      Weinreich laid in.  The letter offers Paul
      Ucker the possibility of reing "Jewish
      Farmers" for the YIVO Bletter.  Weinreich had
      received a re from another reer, but
      felt that that reer took too partisan a
      .  Weinreich felt that the work was more
      important as history than as polemic.           $35.00

7.    Goldberg, Isaac.  "Major Noah: American-Jewish
      Pioneer."  New York, Alfred A. Knopf, 1937. 
      8vo in badly chipped dj, xviii, 316 pp.,
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      8vo in badly chipped dj, xviii, 316 pp.,
      bibliography, index.  Major Mordecai Manuel
      Noah was a restless man, very much of his time,
      playwright, politician, diplomat, journalist,
      philanthropist and Utopian. He was of
      Charleston Sephardic origins and began his
      career there before going to NYC.   As a proto-
      Zionist he attempted to start a Jewish colony
      on an island in the Niagara river.  Goldberg,
      the author, translated Sholem Asch into English
      in the teens and in 1931 published the first
      biography of George Gerschwin.                  $40.00

8.    Hersch, L.  "Le Juif Errant D'Aujourd'hui:
      Etude sur l'emigration des Israelites de
      l'europe orientale aux etats-unis de l'amerique
      du nord."  With 40 statistical tables and 9
      diagrams.  Paris, M. Giard & E. Briere
      Libairies-Editeurs, 1913.  8vo, wraps bound in
      library buckram, 332 pp + 24 pp. ads.           $75.00

9.    Hertzberg, Steven.  "Strangers Within the Gated
      City: The Jews of Atlanta 1845-1915." 
      Philadelphia, Jewish Publication Society, 1978. 
      8vo in edgeworn dj, xiv, 325 pp., b/w photos,
      extensive statistical tables, bibliography,
      index.  Presentation bookplate on the ffe.      $30.00

10.   Lerner, Anne Lapidus.  "Who Hast Not Made Me a
      Man" The Movement for Equal Rights for Women in
      American Jewry.  New York, American Jewish
      Committee, 1977.  8vo, stapled wraps, 38 pp. 
      Inscribed by the author to Harry Levin.         $10.00

11.   Levy, B.H.  "Savannah's Old Jewish Community
      Cemeteries."  Macon, Georgia, Mercer University
      Press, 1983.  8vo in dj, viii, 118 pp., b/w
      photos, bibliography, index.                    $25.00

12.   Lloyd, John Uri.  "Felix Moses the Beloved Jew
      of Stringtown on the Pike" Pages from the Life
      experiences of a unique character - a man whose
      romantic record challenges imagination. 
      Illustrated by J. Augustus Knapp.  Cincinnati,
      Ohio, Printed for the Author by Caxton Press,
      1930.  4ro, decorated boards with a paste down
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      1930.  4ro, decorated boards with a paste down
      cameo, xxxii, 354 pp., Addenda on Stringtown
      Folk Lore.  Inner casing expertly reset and a
      new rear endpaper installed.  Moses came to
      Kentucky in the mid-nineteenth century.  He was
      the only Jew in the territory.  The text is a
      fascinating conglomeration of Black, Mountain
      and Jewish dialect.  The illustrations present
      a picture of a discomfittingly hook-nosed
      figure.                                        $150.00

13.   Nadich, Judah.  "Eisenhower and the Jews."  New
      York, Twayne Publishers, Inc., 1953.  8vo in
      edgeworn dj, 272 pp., index.  Re copy with
      slip and typescript re laid in.             $25.00

14.   Peters, Madison.  "The Jew as Patriot."  With
      an introductory essay by Oscar S. Straus.  New
      York, Baker & Taylor Co., 1902.  8vo, xxxii,
      236 pp. + 2 pp. ads.  Primarily about the role
      of Jews in the discovery of America and Jewish
      participation in the military life of the U.S.
      and Europe.                                     $20.00

15.   "The Pinkos" (Jewish Chronicles).  Published
      under the Supervision of the Diamond Jubilee
      Committee.  Commemorating Seventy-Five Years of
      Jewish Activities in San Bernardino and
      Riverside Counties.  1860 . . . 1935.  San
      Bernardino, California, Designed and printed
      for the Diamond Jubilee Committee by the Sun
      Printing & Publishing House, 1935.  4ro, 96 pp.
      18 pp. ads, b/w photos, index.  18 pages of
      advertisements.  Copy #108/350.  An excellent
      genealogy item.                                $100.00

16.   Voss, Carl Hermann.  "Rabbi and Minister: The
      Friendship of Stephen S. Wise and John Haynes
      Holmes."  Cleveland, World Publishing Company,
      1964. First.  8vo in dj, 384 pp.                $15.00

17.   Zafren, Herbert C. and Peck, Abraham J.  "The
      Writings of Jacob Rader Marcus: A Bibliographic
      Record."  Cincinnati, American Jewish Archives,
      1978.  8vo, 28 pp.  227 items listed.           $20.00

                        Anti-Semitism
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                        Anti-Semitism

18.   Leroy-Beaulieu, Anatole.  "Les Juifs et
      L'Antisemisme: Israel Chez les Nations."  New
      edition.  Paris, Calman Levy, Editeur, 1893. 
      12mo wraps bound in red library buckram, xii,
      441 pp.  A major work in its time.              $35.00

19.   Peters, Madison C.  "Justice to the Jew: The
      Story of What He has Done for the World" New
      York, F. Tennyson Neely, Publisher, 1899.  8vo,
      359 pp., teg., gilt decoration on the front
      board.  A highly sympathetic non-Jewish history
      of Jewish achievements and Jewish participation
      in the important events of the preceding 400
      years.  An attempt to refute all anti-Semitic
      claims made against the Jews.  An angry poem
      "Lines to an Anti-Semite" precedes the text. 
      The work is dedicated to the Rev. Dr. H.
      Pereira Mendes, the leader, at that time, of
      the traditional camp in American Jewry.         $35.00

20.   "The Great Jewish Masque or the Ass in Lion's
      Skin."  London, Britons Publishing Society, nd,
      (1930-50).  Previously published by the author
      in South Africa twenty years earlier.  12mo,
      stapled wraps, 36 pp., index.  The Jew's noble
      self image is a historically invalid self-
      deception.                                      $25.00

                             Art

21.   "Hebrew Manuscripts & Books, Ritual Silver &
      Other Objects. Pewter, Brass & Other Objects,
      Paintings, Faince & Other Decorations, Marriage
      Contracts, Megillah Scrolls, Shevissi Tablets.
      From the Collection of Alexander S. Bistritzky
      New York. Sold by his Order. Public Auction,
      Tuesday, April 18 at 10:30 a.m. and 1:45 p.m." 
      New York, Parke-Bernet Galleries, Inc., 1967. 
      8vo, stapled wraps, 68 pp., b/w photos.  Prices
      realized penned neatly in the margins.          $20.00

22.   "Important Hebrew Books-Incunabula &
      Illuminated and Other Manuscripts from the
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      Illuminated and Other Manuscripts from the
      Collection of the late Michael Zagayski Public
      Auction Tuesday and Wednesday Evenings January
      27 and 28 at Eight P.M."  New York, Parke-
      Bernet Galleries, Inc., 1970.  4ro, wraps, xiv,
      120 pp., b/w illustrations.  Preface by Chimen
      Abramsky.                                       $25.00

23.   "Jacques Lifchitz: A Retrospective Selected by
      the Artist" An exhibition sponsored by the UCLA
      Art Council in Collaboration with the UCLA Art
      Galleries.  1963-1964.  Los Angeles, UCLA Art
      Council, 1963.  4ro, wraps, 72 pp., b/w
      illustrations, "Jacques Lifchitz Chronology."
      Lifchitz was born in Lithuania.  He adopted the
      cubist style in the mid-teens while in Paris. 
      He came to the U.S. in 1940 and remained here
      for the rest of his life.                       $20.00

24.   "Judaica. Silver, Brass, Copper, Pewter & Other
      Ritual Objects. Torah Crowns and Finials,
      Breastplates, Pointers, Spice Boxes, Kiddish
      Goblets, Hanukkah and Sabbath Lights, Amulets,
      Shofars, Shevissi Tablets, Paintings, Marriage
      Contracts, Megillah Scrolls, Ceremonial
      Textiles and Other Objects. Various Owners.
      Including Estate of the Late Michael Zagayski
      Palm Beach. Public Auction: Wednesday, March 13
      at 10;30 A.M. and 1:45 P.M."  New York, Park-
      Bernet Galleries, Inc., 1968.  8vo, wraps, 90
      pp., b/w photos.  Prices realized neatly penned
      in the margins.                                 $15.00

25.   Krinsky, Carol Herselle.  "Synagogues of
      Europe: Architecture, History, Meaning."  New
      York, The Architectural History Foundation,
      1985.  Second printing with revisions.  4ro in
      dj, xii, 456 pp., b/w photos and drawings,
      glossary, bibliography, index, illustration
      credits.                                        $50.00

26.   Levussove, Ephraim Mose.  "The New Art of an
      Ancient People: The Work of Ephraim Mose
      Lilien."  New York, B.W. Huebsch, 1906.  8vo,
      53 pp., 14 b/w drawings three of which are
      double pagers.                                  $45.00
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      double pagers.                                  $45.00

27.   Metzger, Therese and Mendel.  "Jewish Life in
      the Middle Ages: Illuminated Hebrew Manuscripts
      of the Thirteenth to the Sixteenth Centuries." 
      New York, Alpine Fine Arts Collection, Ltd.,
      1982.  Translated from the German.  Small folio
      in dj, 316 pp., b/w and color illustrations
      throughout, catalogue of the Hebrew Manuscript
      containing illustrations used as the basis for
      this book, bibliography, photo credits, index
      and chronological index of the Hebrew
      Manuscripts mentioned in this catalogue.        $55.00

28.   Meyer, Franz.  "Marc Chagall."  New York, Harry
      N. Abrams, Inc. Publishers, 1963.  Folio in dj,
      775 pp., more than 1,250 illustrations,
      including 53 tipped-in color plates,
      bibliography, list of illustrations, photo
      credits, index.                                $150.00

29.   "Original Illustrations & Cartoons by Arthur
      Szyk (1894-1951): Sold by order of Mrs. Arthur
      Szyk Larchmont, New York. Oriental Art, 
      Portraits of Bolivar, Art Reference, Color
      Plate and Other Books Belonging to Edgar Gutman
      New York and Other Owners. Public Auction
      Tuesday, May 1 at 1:45"  New York, Park-Bernet
      Galleries, Inc. [Affiliated with Sotheby & Co.,
      London], 1965.  8vo, stapled wraps, 50 pp., b/w
      illustrations.  The Szyk sale comprises 46 item
      on 16 pages. 9 of the items are illustrated. 
      This may be the largest sale of original Szyk
      graphics.                                       $20.00

30.   Kaliszan, Jozef.  "The Warsaw Ghetto." 
      Compiled and edited by Czeslaw Z. Banasiewicz. 
      New York, Thomas Yoseloff, 1968.  Tall 4ro in
      soiled dj, 111 pp.  A suite of 40 b/w etchings
      on the theme of the Warsaw Ghetto, its
      enclosure, suffering and ultimate armed
      struggle of resistance.                         $35.00

31.   Gur-Aryah, Meir.  "HaChalutzim:Gizray Tzilelyot
      Belevit Shiray Chalutzim."  Songs compiled by
      M. Narkiss.  Jerusalem, Hotsa'at Bnai Bezalel,
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      M. Narkiss.  Jerusalem, Hotsa'at Bnai Bezalel,
      1925.  8vo, iv, 21 single-sided pages of
      silhouettes in black and the songs printed
      below in an umber ink, colophon page.  There is
      a small booksellers stamp on the bottom corner
      of the front pastedown endpaper from a
      Jerusalem bookseller.  Boards are lightly
      soiled, spine is frayed at the ends, gutters
      are cracking but the hinges are strong.  This
      fragile product of the Bezalel workshop is not
      overly attractive externally.  The inner
      contents are quite stunning in the strength of
      the images.  The book was produced entirely in
      Palestine.  It is not the most elaborate
      production, but for the time and place it was. 
      These Zionistic images evoke the early struggle
      to reclaim the land and build a collective
      society.                                       $100.00

                    Children's Text Books

32.   Hecht, Sigmund.  "Epitome of Post-Biblical
      History, for Jewish-American Sabbath-Schools." 
      Adapted from the German of Dr. David
      Leimdoerfer, and considerably Enlarged. 
      Cincinnati, Bloch Publishing and Printing
      Company, 1888.  8vo, cloth with gilt emblem on
      the front board, 130 pp., chronological table. 
      Hecht was the "minister" of Kahl Montgomery,
      Montgomery, Alabama, clearly a Reform
      congregation.                                   $35.00

33.   Hosmer, James K.  "The Story of the Jews:
      Ancient, Medieval and Modern."  In the "Story
      of the Nation" series.  New York, G.P. Punam's
      Sons, 1887.  8vo, printed boards, xxii, 381
      pp., b/w illustrations, index.                  $20.00

34.   Mendes, H. Pereira.  "The Jewish Religion
      Ethically Presented."  Fourth edition.  New
      York, Bloch Publishing Company, 1918.  12mo,
      edgeworn and rubbed, 188 pp., glossary.  A
      textbook for teens.                             $12.50

                           Cooking
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35.   AvRutick, Francis R.  "Kosher Cooking: Classic
      & Contemporary."  Middle Village, New York,
      Jonathan David Publishers, Inc., 1989.  8vo in
      price-clipped dj, 393 pp., index, b/w drawings. 
      By the author of "The Complete Passover
      Cookbook," 1981.                                $30.00

36.   compiled by Aronson, Mrs. Sigismund, Mrs.
      Samuel Brown and Committee.  "The Ladies
      Auxiliary to Temple de Hirsch Famous Cook
      Book."  Seattle, Washington, Ladies Auxiliary
      Temple de Hirsch, 1925.  Second revised
      edition.  8vo, 446 pp., xii index, ads.  Some
      of the blank pages for notes do have notes. 
      Temple de Hirsch is/was a Reform congregation,
      thus trafe recipes abound.                      $40.00

37.   ed. Batist, Bessie W.  "A Treasure For My
      Daughter: An invaluable guide to Jewish
      festivals, traditions and holidays with menus
      and recipes," Recipe section compiled by Sarah
      Ein, Anne Warsheaw, Mary Davids.  New York,
      Hawthorn Books, Inc., Publishers, 1968.  Second
      edition.  8vo in dj, 272 pp., essential books
      for the Jewish home, index, index to recipes.   $20.00

38.   Edlin, Rosabelle and Spector, Shushannah.  "My
      Jewish Kitchen: the Momele's Ta'am Cookbook." 
      New York, Liveright Publishing Corporation,
      1964.  8vo in worn dj, 480 pp.  A few stains as
      in a cookbook that has been used.               $25.00

39.   Lesberg, Sandy.  "At The Table of Israel: A
      Unique Collection of Three Hundred Traditional
      and Modern Israeli Recipes."  Indianapolis, The
      Bobbs-Merrill Press, Inc., 1973.  Decorations
      by Audrey Orridge.  4ro in dj, 224 pp., index.  $27.50

40.   "Rochester Hadassah Cookbook."  Rochester, New
      York, Rochester Chapter of Hadassah, 1972. 
      8vo, printed boards, 336 pp., illustrated,
      index.  The first National Convention of
      Hadassah was held in Rochester in 1914.  Kosher
      recipes.                                        $20.00

41.   "Rochester Hadassah Cookbook."  As above,



11/14/2005 03:39 PMHollander Books, Catalogue 5, Part 1 Judaica: Books and Ephemera

Page 10 of 30file:///Users/metafo/Polis/Clients/Henry%20Hollander/HOLLANDERCATS/Cat%205/catalo5a.htm

41.   "Rochester Hadassah Cookbook."  As above,
      second edition 1975.                            $20.00

42.   Rossant, Colette.  "New Kosher Cooking." 
      Illustrated by James Rossant.  New York, Arbor
      House, 1986.  First.  8vo in dj w/one small
      chip on the rear, 272 pp., bibliography and
      index.                                          $17.50

43.   Roukhomsky, Suzanne "Gastronomie Juive Cuisine
      et Patisserie Kasher de Russie, d'Alsace de
      Roumanie et d'Orient" Paris(?), E. Flammarion,
      Editeur, 1929.  Wide 12mo, wraps with one
      corner slightly torn, xxviii, 252 pp.,
      occasional in-text illustrations.  Paper is
      yellowed but not brittle.  This item is listed
      in Biting, the major cooking bibliography.      $75.00

44.   Shenker, Israel.  "Noshing is Sacred: The Joys
      and Oys of Jewish Food."  Introduction by
      Russell Baker.  Indianapolis, The Bobbs-Merrill
      Company, Inc., 1979.  First.  8vo in dj, 141
      pp.                                             $15.00

              Early Jewish Publication Society

45.   Adler, Elkan Nathan.  "Jews in Many Lands." 
      Philadelphia, Jewish Publication Society ,
      1905.  First.  8vo, 259 pp., b/w photos, index. 
      The author traveled in 1888 to Egypt and the
      Holy Land.  On that trip he also visited Rishon
      le Zion and other agricultural settlements.  In
      1895 he visited Palestine again.  He also
      traveled over the next ten years to visit his
      coreligionists in Salonika, Smyrna, Aleppo,
      Tetuan in Morocco, Persia, the Transcaucasus,
      Moiseville in Argentina and Kovno.  In his
      travels he was also searching out, with some
      success, ancient manuscripts.                   $75.00

46.   Bentwich, Norman.  "Josephus."  Philadelphia,
      Jewish Publication Society, 1914.  First.  8vo,
      4 b/w plates, bibliography, index.              $30.00

47.   Goldsmith, Milton.  "Rabbi and Priest: A
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47.   Goldsmith, Milton.  "Rabbi and Priest: A
      Story."  Philadelphia, Jewish Publication
      Society, 1891.  8vo, soiled boards, 314 pp. 
      Fictionalized story of Joseph Kierson.  A sad
      panorama of the failure of Eastern European
      Jews to gain the benefits of emancipation and
      the culmination of that failure, the pogroms.   $30.00

48.   Graetz, Professor H[einrich].  "History of the
      Jews."  Six Volumes.  Translated by Bella Lowy
      et al Philadelphia, Jewish Publication Society,
      1891-1898.  First editions.  The volumes of
      this set were issued one at a time.  8vos, red
      cloth with circular gilt emblems on the front
      boards, V.1 xvi, 553 pp. index; V.2 x, 656 pp.,
      index; V.3 viii, 675 pp., index; V.4 xii, 743
      pp., index; V.5 x, 766 pp., index; V.6 xii, 644
      pp., memoir of Heinrich Graetz, tables of
      Jewish History, index to the whole work, index
      to the maps, 4 color folding maps in the rear
      pocket.  Some foxing, particularly on the
      endpapers.  The first major publication of the
      Jewish Publication Society.  The first and most
      attractive binding.                            $125.00

49.   Greenstone, Julius H.  "The Messiah Idea in
      Jewish History."  Philadelphia, Jewish
      Publication Society, 1906.  First.  347 pp.,
      indices to scriptural and Talmudic sources and
      to names and subjects.                          $35.00

50.   Harris, Eleanor E.  "The Game of Doeg: A Story
      of the Hebrew People."  With illustrations by
      Alfred Feinberg.  Philadelphia, Jewish
      Publication Society, 1914.  First.  8vo, 189
      pp., 5 b/w plates.  A novel set in the time of
      King Saul.                                      $35.00

51.   Kraft, Irma.  "The Power of Purim and Other
      Plays: A Series of One Act Plays designed for
      Jewish Religious Schools."  Philadelphia,
      Jewish Publication Society, 1915.  8vo in
      decorated cloth binding, 190 pp., a few line
      drawings.  Five plays.  One each for Purim,
      Pesach, Hanukkah, Shvuot and the Closing of
      School.  One of the only attractive binding of
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      School.  One of the only attractive binding of
      the early Jewish Publication Society, the front
      board features a black stamped silhouette of
      young actors on stage about the title in white
      stamp.                                          $40.00

52.   Liber, Maurice.  "Rashi."  Translated from the
      French by Adele Szold.  Philadelphia, Jewish
      Publication Society, 1906.  First.  8vo, 278
      pp. + 4 pp. ads, genealogical chart for Rashi,
      bibliography, index. $35.00                 

53.   Steinberg, Jehudah.  "In Those Days: The Story
      of an Old Man."  Translated from the Hebrew by
      George Jeshurun.  Philadelphia, Jewish
      Publication Society, 1915.  First.  8vo, 199
      pp., annotated glossary.  A novel about the
      forced conscription of Jewish boys in Czarist
      days.                                           $35.00

54.   Wolfenstein, Martha.  "Idyls of the Gass." 
      Philadelphia, Jewish Publication Society, 1901. 
      First.  295 pp + 9 pp. ads.  A novel of shtetl
      life.                                           $35.00

55.   Zangwill, Israel.  "They That Walk in
      Darkness."  Ghetto Tragedies.  Philadelphia,
      Jewish Publication Society, 1899.  First.  8vo
      in soiled boards, x, 486 pp.                    $25.00

                   European Jewish History

56.   Anchel, Robert.  "Napolean et les Juifs." 
      Paris, Les Presses Universitaires de France,
      1928.  8vo, wraps bound in red library buckram,
      xxxii, 598 pp., sources, bibliography, index of
      proper names.                                   $60.00

57.   Benardete, Mair Jose.  "Hispanismo de los
      sefardies levantinos."  Traduccion del ingles
      por Manuel Aguilar.  Madrid, Aguilar, 1963. 
      Small 8vo, 268 pp., bibliography, index.        $20.00

58.   Bertholet, Alfred.  "Die Stellung der
      Israeliten und der Juden zu den Fremden." 
      Freiburg I. B. und Leipzig, Akademische
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      Freiburg I. B. und Leipzig, Akademische
      Verlagsbuchhandlung von J.C.B. Mohr, 1896. 
      Royal 8vo, quarter leather, 368 pp., index.     $35.00

59.   Carlebach, Alexander.  "Men and Ideas: Selected
      Writings 1935-1980."  Jerusalem, Koren
      Publishers, 1982.  8vo in dj, 460 pp., 32 pp.
      in Hebrew from the rear, b/w photos,
      bibliography of the Writings of Alexander
      Carlebach, index.  Alexander Carlebach was born
      in Cologne in 1908. He left Germany in 1933 and
      studied for the rabbinate at Jew's College in
      London. He held rabbinical positions in London
      and Ulster before making aliyah in the late
      1960s. The present work collects his shorter
      writing on Talmud, Halacha, Rabbinic History,
      and the history of Ulster and its Jewish
      community.                                      $25.00

 60.  Corcos, Fernand.  "Auto-Reforme."  Ce que
      Chretiens et Israelites doivent conceder...pour
      en finir avec l'antisemitisme.  New York,
      editions de la Maison Francaise, Inc., 1945. 
      12mo, wraps, 225 pp.                            $25.00

 61.  De Lubac, Henri et al.  "Israel et La Foi
      Chretienne."  Fribourg, Editions de la
      Librairie de L'Universite, 1942.  12mo, wraps,
      170 pp.  Four essays on the paradoxical nature
      of the Jews in Europe by Christian authors.     $20.00

62.   Depping, G.-B.  "Les Juifs dans le Moyen Age:
      Essai Historique sur leur etat civil,
      commercial et litteraire."  Paris, Imprime par
      Autorisation du Roi, A L'Imprimerie Royale,
      1834.  8vo, quarter Leather, marbled boards and
      eps, xxiv, 548 pp.  Leather scuffed.  In text
      notes.  The author was an expert on the Middle
      Ages and published several other scholarly
      books on the period.                            $75.00

63.   Ferenzy, Oscar de.  "Les Juifs et nous
      Chretiens."  Preface du T.R.P. Devaux. 
      [Paris], Ernest Flammarion, 1935.  12mo, self-
      wraps in glassine wrapper, xii, 249 pp, index,
      bibliography.                                   $25.00
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      bibliography.                                   $25.00

64.   Friedman, Lee M.  "Robert Grosseteste and the
      Jews."  Cambridge, Harvard University Press,
      1934.  4ro, 32 pp., 3 plates, notes.  Printed
      by D.B. Updike at the Merrymount Press, Boston. 
      Notes on Grosseteste, a medieval Bishop of
      Lincoln of apparent great tolerance.            $25.00

65.   Goldschmidt, Dr. Alfred.  "Der deutsche
      Distrikt des Ordens Bne Briss U.O.B.B." 
      Berlin, Verlag der Grossloge, 1923.  Small 8vo,
      88 pp., lists of the lodges and the women's
      lodges together with the addresses and the
      names of some of the officers.                  $45.00

66.   Henriques, Robert.  "Bearsted: a biography of
      Marcus Samuel, First Viscount Bearsted and
      Founder of 'Shell' Transport and Trading
      Company."  New York, Viking Press, 1960.  8vo
      in dj, xii, 676 pp., b/w photos, bibliography,
      index.  Foxed at the edges.  Samuel was the
      first Jewish Lord Mayor of London.  He was a
      generous philanthropist who always kept his
      people in mind.  In addition to being the story
      of Samuel's life this book is the story of the
      oil wars of the late 19th and early 20th
      century.                                        $20.00

67.   Hyamson, Albert M.  "The Sephardim of England." 
      A History of the Spanish and Portuguese
      Community 1492-1951.  London, Metheun and Co.,
      Ltd., 1951.  8vo in dj with a large chip absent
      from the top of the spine, xii, 468 pp., b/w
      photos throughout, appendices listing Jewish
      leadership by year and organization, glossary,
      index.                                          $25.00

68.   Jehouda, Josue.  "Les Cinq Etapes du Judaisme
      Emancipe."  Geneva, Editions Synthesis, 1942. 
      Second printing.  Small 8vo, 132 pp.            $20.00

69.   Lemann, L'Abbe Joseph.  "L'Entree des
      Israelites dans La Societe Francaise et les
      etats chretiens d'apres des documents
      nouveaux."  Paris, Librairie Victor Lecoffre,
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      nouveaux."  Paris, Librairie Victor Lecoffre,
      1886.  8vo, quarter leather with marbled boards
      and eps, xii, 503 pp.  Although this book
      sports the imprimatur of the Catholic church it
      is not about the mission to the Jews.  It is a
      study of Jewish assimilation and secularization
      and the Church's reactions to emancipation.     $75.00

70.   Lilienthal, Saul.  "Judische Wanderungen in
      Frankfurt am Main, Hessen, Hessen-Nassau." 
      Frankfurt am Main, J. Kauffmann, Judischer
      Buchverlag, 1938.  8vo, wraps, 132 pp., b/w
      photos, index.  A guide to sites of historical
      interest as they were on the eve of
      Kristalnacht.                                   $35.00

71.   ed. Loewe Dr. L. Assisted by his son.  "Diaries
      of Sir Moses and Lady Montefiore comprising
      their life and work as recorded in their
      diaries from 1812 to 1883."  With the addresses
      and speeches of Sir Moses: His correspondence
      with ministers, ambassadors, and
      representatives of public bodies; Personal
      narratives of his missions in the cause of
      humanity; Firmans and edicts of eastern
      monarchs; His opinions on financial, political,
      and religious subjects, and anecdotes and
      incidents referring to men of his time, as
      related by himself.  In two volumes.  With
      illustrations.  Chicago, Belford-Clarke Co.,
      1890.  Blue cloth 8vos with gilt busts of the
      couple on the front boards, V.1 xii, 389 pp +
      V.2 x, 363 pp., b/w illustrations.             $100.00

72.   Prieberg, Fred K.  "Trial of Strength: Wilhelm
      Furtwangler and the Third Reich."  Translated
      by Christopher Dolan.  London, Quartet Books,
      1991.  8vo in dj, x, 394 pp., b/w photos,
      index.  Furtwangler tried to use his prominence
      to straddle the fence.  He stood up with some
      success for individual Jews at the same time as
      he stood out as the Standard bearer of German
      Musical Culture.  His position collapsed and he
      was dismissed in 1934.  Freiberg is the author
      of "Music in the National Socialist State," a
      definitive study.                               $20.00
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      definitive study.                               $20.00

73.   Pulido, Dr. D. Angel.  "La Reconciliacion
      Hispano Hebreo (Las asociaciones de Marrueccos
      en Madrid)."  Madrid, Imprenta Saez Hermanos,
      1920.  8vo in worn wraps, 142 pp., b/w photos. 
      Notes on the reconciliation of the Spanish
      Royal Family and Sephardic Jewry.  A visit to
      the Marrano quarter of the city by a party of
      Royalty is recorded.                            $40.00

74.   Rabinowicz, Oskar K.  "Winston Churchill on
      Jewish Problems."  New York, Thomas Yoseloff,
      Publisher, 1960.  8vo in dj, 231 pp., notes and
      references, abbreviations, index.               $50.00

75.   Simon, W. et al.  "La Question Juive."  Vue par
      Vingt-Six Eminentes Personnalites.  Paris,
      E.I.F., 1934.  Tall 4ro, wraps with some spine
      wear and cover soiling, 223 pp., b/w photos
      throughout of the Jewish figures mentioned in
      the various essays, #7/25 of the numbered
      edition.                                        $35.00

76.   Steinhart, N. and Neuman, Em.  "Essai sur Une
      Conception Catholique du Judaisme."  Bucarest,
      Cultura Romanesca, 1935.  In French.  Large
      12mo, wraps, 46 pp.                             $25.00

77.   Tharaud, Jean and Jerome.  "The Chosen People:
      A Short History of the Jews in Europe." 
      Translated by Frances Wilson Huard. 
      Decorations by Charles O. Naef.  London,
      Longmans, Green and Co., 1929.  Gleason Library
      Copy.  8vo, 240 pp., 12 wood cut illustrations. 
      A sympathetic if slight treatment.  Of interest
      for the striking and well printed
      illustrations.                                  $30.00

78.   Toussenel, A.  "Histoire de la Feodalite
      Financiere: Les Juifs, Rois de L'Epoque." 
      Paris, Gabriel de Gonet, Librairie-editeur,
      1847.  Two volumes bound as one.  8vo, green
      library buckram, xx, 300 pp. + 305 pp.  On the
      role of Jews in French Finance.                $100.00

79.   Ueda, Marie.  "Testimony of the Twentieth
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79.   Ueda, Marie.  "Testimony of the Twentieth
      Century: Before and After the Berlin Wall." 
      San Francisco, M.I. Productions, 1996.  4ro,
      wraps in dj, 469 pp., b/w photos with each of
      the inters.  The author conducted the
      inters between 1988 and 1995.  Ueda brings
      forward a multiplicity of points.  Her aim
      is to give what used to be called a gestalt of
      the memory of German history.  Some of her
      subjects are well known: Willy Brandt, Rabbi
      Irving Greenberg and Seymour Martin Lipset. 
      Others are less well known: Holocaust survivors
      and deniers, communists, transvestites, punks,
      physicists, Turks, academics and many others. 
      There is entire section of holocaust oral
      history, one on Jews, Germans and the New
      Germany, and another on the lessons of Nazism.
                               At the published price $65.00

80.   Weinberg, M.  "Geschicte der Juden in
      Oberpfalz.  V. Herzogtum Sulzbach (Sulzbach und
      Floss)."  Schriften der Historischen Kommission
      dos Verbandes der bayerischen israelitischen
      Gemeinden.  Band II.  Munich, Kommissions -
      Verlag der Ewer - Buchhandlung, 1927.  8vo,
      wraps spine repaired, edgewear to the covers,
      sizable chip missing from the title page not
      effecting the text, 112 pp, index.  The author
      was the Rabbi of the Neumarkt synagogue in
      Oberpfalz at the time of publication.           $25.00

81.   Weldler-Steinberg, Augusta.  "Interieurs aus
      dem Leben der Zurcher Juden im 14. und 15.
      Jahrhundert" Nach archivalischen Quellen. 
      Zurich, Verlags- und Versandbuchhandlung "Der
      Scheideweg," 1959.  8vo, wraps, 39 pp. text, 13
      pp. ads, b/w frontis.                           $25.00

82.   Wyler, Dr. Fritz.  "Die Staatsrechtliche
      Stellung der Israelitischen
      Religionsgenossenschaften in Der Schweiz." 
      Zurich, Rud. Tschudy: Buchdruckerei Glarner
      Nachrichten Glarus, 1929.  Small 8vo, wraps,
      206 pp., bibliography.  On the structure of the
      organized Swiss-Jewish community.               $45.00
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      organized Swiss-Jewish community.               $45.00

83.   Lucien-Brun, Henry.  "La Condition des Juifs en
      France depuis 1789."  Second edition, revised
      and augmented.  Paris, Victor Retaux/Adrien
      Effantin, c. 1899.  8vo, quarter leather with
      marbled boards and eps, 404 pp., notes and
      appendices.  Gleason Library copy with gilt
      call letters.                                   $80.00

                          Ephemera

      Note: Images provided in this section offer only an
      approximation of the actual items described.  Color
      values especially tend to vary from item to item.

84.   "Consult Us Before You See The New Palestine." 
      Jerusalem, Zionist Information Bureau for
      Tourists, nd (1930s).  Oblong 16mo, 4 pp.
      single fold pamphlet.                           $20.00
      

85.   "Keren Kayemet le'Yisrael Calendar 5694 (1933-
      34) Our motto for Next Year: More Land for
      More People."  Jerusalem, Head Office of the
      Jewish National Fund, 1933.  32mo, stapled
      wraps, 32 pp., attractive illus., ads.  A
      compact statistical abstract of the current
      state of Jewish Settlement in Palestine.        $25.00
                            
 
86.   "A studio photograph of a Bar Mitzvah Boy in
      short pants."  He is wearing a tallis and
      holding a prayer book.  Rather than a yarmulke
      he is wearing a beret.  His name or the
      photographer's is Jack Parker.  Sepiatone,
      3"x5" mounted on period board.                  $45.00
      

87.   Postcard with "Das Glickliche Far" Pastoral
      scene of a coupe walking ahead of their team of
      oxen.  B/w with blue tinted sky.  Yiddish poem
      at the bottom corner.  New York, Williamsburg
      Art Co., c. 1915.                              $12.50 
      

88.   "Das judisch-theologische Seminar: Frankelsche
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88.   "Das judisch-theologische Seminar: Frankelsche
      Stiftung zu Breslau" Am Tage seines
      funfundzwanzigjahrigen Bestehens den 10. August
      1879, herausgegeben im Auftrage des Curatoriums
      der Commerzienrath Frankelsche Stiftungen. 
      Breslau, Grass, Barth & Comp., 1879 (?).  4ro,
      wraps, disbound and missing rear cover, 74 pp.  $20.00

89.   "Jews for Jesus fund-raising letter from Moishe
      Rosen, Chairman dated 7/1/78." Letter discusses
      the organizations successes so far and puts a
      price on a variety of items that would be
      useful.  Reprints of two articles about the
      deprogramming of one of their members. 
      Annotations implying that the west coast press
      is less hostile to their sort of organization
      (a cult) than east coast papers.  Of course
      this is before Jonestown.                       $15.00

90.   Matchbook for Hebrew National Meat Balls in
      Brown Gravy. No Matches.  c. 1955.              $6.00 
        

91.   "Office D'Inauguration du Temple de L'Union
      liberale Israelite (Dimanche de Hanoucha, 1er
      December 1907)"  Paris, Union Liberale
      Israelite, 1907.  In French and Hebrew.  8vo,
      wraps, 24 pp.  Spine crease is worn.  The Union
      Liberale Israelite continues to flourish.  It
      has issued its own prayer books.                $30.00

92.   Postcard "2048 - Hester Street, New York" Tinted
      color.  New York, Souvenir Post Card Co.,
      c. 1910.                                       $10.00 
      

93.   Postcard "A Scene on Hester Street." Tinted
      color. Posted 8/16/07, edgewear.               $12.50
      

94.   Postcard "Karlsbad: Kurgaste aus Galizien." 
      Color drawing of three disputatious
      Galitzianers by "AK." Austria, c. 1890.        $50.00
                             

95.   Postcard "Mazel, Broche und a grosse Mispoche
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95.   Postcard "Mazel, Broche und a grosse Mispoche
      (may your troubles be little ones)." Color
      drawing of a big-nosed fat-lipped family of six
      in their ragged clothes.  Note on the front
      reading "Wouldn't it be fierce, Brian" Np, J.A.
      and A.A., 1905.  Posted.                       $15.00 
      

96.   Postcard of "145 - Central Park with Temple
      Beth-El, N.Y. City."  Tinted color.  Pen
      greeting on the front dated 9/24/93.  New York,
      National Art Views Co., c. 1890.               $15.00
      

97.   Postcard of "Jaffa.  House of Simon the
      Tanner."  Tinted color.  c. 1910.              $10.00 
      

98.   Postcard of "Jews Wailing Place."  Jerusalem in
      tinted color.  c. 1910.  Note posted from
      Jerusalem on the rear.                         $12.00 
      

99.   Postcard of "Supervision of the Rabbi/
      Hashgacht HaRav" at the Great Cellars of Rishon
      Le Zion and Zicron Jacob.  Duotone.  Rishon le
      Zion, Carmel Mizrachi, c. 1900.                $40.00 
      
      [Dappling pattern in scanned image not in 
       original...still learning to use the equipment.]

100.  Postcard of "Worms. - Der alteste israelitische
      Friedhof Deutschlands mit Blick auf den neueren
      Teil."  Duotone.  Worn and leaning gravestones
      in the foreground with upright marble stones on
      a hill in the background.  Worms, Hofphotograph
      Christian Herbst, 1914.                        $12.50
      

101.  Postcard of a young woman saying the "Al
      Chait." Tinted color.  New York, Williamsburg
      Art Co., c. 1915.                              $15.00 
      

102.  Postcard of a young woman.  B/w with a blue
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102.  Postcard of a young woman.  B/w with a blue
      tinted background.  Yiddish poem at the bottom
      entitled "Bankshaft."  New York, Williamsburg
      Art Co., c. 1915.                              $10.00 
      

103.  Postcard of an old man wearing a tallis saying
      the "Al Chait."  Tinted color. Yiddish poem at
      the top.  New York, Williamsburg Art Co., c.
      1915.                                          $15.00 
      

104.  Postcard of Jerusalem Jewish Quarter in
      duotone.  Cairo, Lehnert & Landrock, c. 1900.  $15.00
      

105.  Postcard of Samaritan High Priest and scroll in
      tinted color.  Jerusalem, Edition Fr. Vester &
      Co., c. 1910.                                  $15.00
      

106.  Postcard of the Jewish Market of Gibraltar in
      tinted color.  Posted from Gibraltar in 1911. 
      Gibraltar, V.B. Cumbo, c. 1910.                $10.00 
      

107.  Postcard of the Rabb Synagogue in Tlemcen in
      duotone.  c. 1900.                             $15.00 
      

108.  Postcard with the text "Vy Not?" with a big
      nosed Jew and space for a note.  The note in
      pencil reads, "go back to Tad und luf him as
      before. -no.  Nellie & Joe" Posted 7/13/190[?]. 
      Edgewear.                                      $15.00 
      

109.  Relief decorative "Scrap" in color of
      immigrants disembarking at Ellis Island with
      the Statue of Liberty and a sailing ship in the
      background.  Half the size of a postcard, die-
      cut.  c. 1880.                                 $35.00 
      

110.  Stereo Photograph of the interior of the Altneu
      Synagogue of Prague.  Prague, F. Friedrich K.
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      Synagogue of Prague.  Prague, F. Friedrich K.
      Pr. Hoffotograf, c. 1890.                      $25.00 
      

111.  "Survey of Palestine Road Map" Scale 1:500,000. 
      Compiled, drawn and printed by Survey of
      Palestine, 1940.  Revised and printed October
      1945.  Reprinted with minor road revision S. of
      P. 1947.  3"x6", a full color folding
      topographical road map in attached wraps.  Rear
      cover lists the mileage between various
      localities.  A map that would have been as
      accurate as any at the moment of independence.  $25.00

                         Evangelism

112.  ed. Isaacs, A.A.  "The Everlasting Nation."  A
      periodical, monthly issues bound together for
      the months of May to December 1889.  8vo in
      decorative binding issued by the publisher,
      index, 380 pp.  Missing the front free
      endpaper.  A missionary publication with high
      standards.  Part of the purpose of the
      publication was to educate Christians about the
      true situation and history of the Jews.         $50.00

113.  Hidy, Ross F.  "Eddie Spirer 'The Little
      Minister':'Bagel Gospel, Jelly Roll Ministry'"
      Lutheran Leaders of the West.  Volume 2. 
      Concord, California, Lutheran Pioneer Press,
      1992.  4ro, stapled wraps, 84 pp., b/w photos
      throughout.  The story of a Jewish convert to
      Lutheranism and his contribution to the church
      in the Southwest, California and Hawaii.        $12.50

114.  "Le Reveil D'Israel" Bound periodical of "Le
      Comite pour L'Evangelisation D'Israel." Volumes
      2-14 bound haphazardly in six quarter leather
      books.  Bindings in different leathers and in
      poor condition.  Approximately 1200 pages. 
                                             As a set $50.00

115.  Palliere, Aime.  "Le sanctuarie inconnu: ma
      conversion' au judaisme."  Paris, F Rieder et
      cie, Editeurs, 1926.  12mo, wraps, 229 pp.      $20.00

                       Hebrew Language
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                       Hebrew Language

116.  "Etudes Hebraiques Facilitees."  Paris,
      Librairie Classique D'Auguste Delalain, 1835. 
      8vo in edgeworn wraps, partially disbound and
      without its rear cover, mild foxing, errata,
      369 pp.  Possibly an unacknowledged translation
      from an English work (perhaps not).             $25.00

                          Holocaust

117.  "Churban Kehillat Shtzoitzin (Bilist.): Dar
      Churban fun dar Shtzoitziner Kehillah
      (Bialistocker Vayvoidstve" Hotza'at  Argon
      Yitsay Shtzoistin v'Kofat Gemmilut Chasidim
      Ayin"Shin Kedushai Shtzoitzin b'Yisroel. 
      Foreword by Yishayahu Skobalski.  Tel Aviv, "Ha
      carmel," 1954, Royal 8vo with worn edges, 151
      pp., b/w photos.  A Yizchor book for a small
      community.                                      $65.00

118.  Czermak, Emmerich and Karbach, Oskar.  "Ordnung
      in der Judenfrage: Verstandigung mit dem
      Judentum? Wende der staatlichen Judenpolitik." 
      Dokumente, zusammengestellt von der
      Schriftleitung der BERICHTE zur Kultur= und
      Zeitgeschichte.  Zweite, durchgesehene Auflage. 
      Wien -Leipzig, Reinhold Verlag, nd (1933). 
      Nazi publication VIII.  Band SS/4 S.1-154.  In
      Gothic typeface.  An examination of the
      situation of the Jews in Europe in light of the
      Nazi accession to power. Includes the texts of
      a few short speeches by Goebbels, Rosenberg and
      others.                                         $40.00

119.  ed. Friedman, Philip.  "Martyrs and Fighters." 
      The Epic of the Warsaw Ghetto.  New York,
      Frederick A. Praeger, 1954.  8vo in slightly
      edgeworn dj, 325 pp., index, map of the Ghetto. 
      Illustrated by Luba Gurdis.  Review copy with
      slip laid in.  Participant accounts.            $50.00

120.  Kogon, Eugen.  "Der SS-Stadt: Das System der
      Deutschen Konzentrationslager."  Munchen, im
      Verlag Karl Alber, 1946.  8vo, wraps in spine
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      Verlag Karl Alber, 1946.  8vo, wraps in spine
      adhering dj, xxii, 344 pp., one page chart of
      the colored badges that indicated prisoner
      categories, 3 pp. plans of Buchenwald.  This is
      the first edition of "The Theory and Practice
      of Hell" which appeared im English translation
      four years later.  The author used as the basis
      of this text "The Buchenwald Report," an oral
      history of Buchenwald compiled while the
      survivors where still within the confines of
      the camp.  This report was thought lost.  One
      copy of the original mimeograph was recently
      recovered.  The translation was published only
      this past year.                                 $95.00

121.  [Kogon, Eugen] trans., ed. with an introduction
      by Hackett, David A.  "The Buchenwald Report"
      Foreword by Frederick A. Praeger.  Boulder,
      CO., Westview Press, 1995.  8vo in dj, xxii,
      397 pp., plans of Buchenwald, glossary, notes,
      bibliography, index.  Frederick Praeger's
      father Dr. Max Praeger was a Viennese
      Bookseller and Publisher.  The young Praeger
      escaped to America and returned in an American
      uniform.  He arrived in Buchenwald the day
      after the liberation only to find that his
      father had only recently been sent to certain
      death at Auschwitz.  He was proud to publish
      this book, in part, as a memorial to his father
      and to Eugen Kogon.                             $22.50

122.  Leivick, H.  "Mit dar Sharit Haflitah: Tage-
      Buch Fartzichanungen fun main Reiseh Eber dee
      Yiddishe Laggern fun dar Amerikanischar Zona
      een Deutschland."  In Yiddish.  8vo, worn badly
      at the bottom of the spine, 300 pp., b/w
      photos, some poetry.                            $20.00

123.  Taylor, Telson "Sword and Swastika: Generals
      and Nazis in the Third Reich."  Illustrated
      with Photographs and Maps.  New York, Simon and
      Shuster, 1952.  Review copy with slip laid in. 
      8vo in rumpled dj with a few tears, xxiv, 431
      pp., selected German rank lists, notes,
      bibliography, index.  Telford was the chief of
      counsel for the prosecution of war criminals at
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      counsel for the prosecution of war criminals at
      Nuremburg.                                      $35.00

124.  Tuma, Mirko.  "Ghetto Nasich Dnu."  Prague,
      Jaroslav Salivar, 1946.  In Czeck.  4ro, wraps,
      slightly frayed at the spine ends, edgeworn, 57
      pp., 12 duotone plates.  About Terezin.  With
      very expressive drawings by Leo Haas.  Haas'
      style is reminiscent of Georg Grosz.            $50.00

125.  Zolli, Eugenio.  "Before the Dawn." 
      Autobiographical Reflections.  New York, Sheed
      and Ward, 1954.  8vo in dj, xiv, 209 pp. 
      Review copy with slip laid in.  The author is a
      convert to Catholicism and the book has the
      imprimatur of the Bishop of Scranton, PA. 
      Before converting he was the Chief-Rabbi of
      Rome.                                           $25.00

                            Humor

126.  Chotzner, J.  "Hebrew Satire."  London, Kegan
      Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co., Ltd., 1911.  8vo,
      viii, 181 pp.  Gleason Library copy.  Examples
      from the middle ages up through the 1860's. 
      Chapters on Hebrew epigrams and fables.         $35.00

127.  Der Tunkeler.  [Tunkel, I.E.] "Ich Lach fun
      Aech: Homay Raskin, Sitzenkes, Gramen." 
      Warsaw, Farlag, "Bichar," 1931.  In Yiddish. 
      8vo with decrepit hinges, 212 pp.  Witty
      parody.                                         $20.00

128.  Der Tunkeler. [Tunkel, I.E.] "Mitn Kop Arop
      Parodies."  Vilna, Vilner Farlag fun B.
      Klotzkin, 1931.  In Yiddish.  8vo with decrepit
      hinges, 212 pp.  Clever parody.                 $20.00

129.  Glanz, Rudolf.  "The Jew in Early American Wit
      and Graphic Humor."  New York, Ktav Publishing
      House, Inc., 1973.  8vo in dj, 269 pp., b/w
      photos of cartoons, index.                      $30.00

130.  Glass, Montague.  "Elkan Lubliner - American." 
      Garden City, New York, Doubleday, Page &
      Company, 1912.  8vo, soiled decorative boards,
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      Company, 1912.  8vo, soiled decorative boards,
      323 pp.  A humorous novel of pre-WW I Jewish
      New York.  In dialect.  A convoluted romance.   $15.00

131.  Kishon, Ephraim.  "Unfair to Goliath." 
      Translated from the Hebrew by Yohanon Goldman. 
      New York, Athenaum, 1968.  First.  8vo in dj,
      232 pp.  Short essays.                          $12.50

132.  Nikolaus, Paul.  "Judische Miniaturen."  Second
      edition.  Illustrated by Paul Simmel Hannover,
      Paul Steegmann Verlag, 1924.  12mo, printed
      boards, 174 pp. + 2 pp. ads, glossary. 
      Humorous anecdotes.  Gothic type.               $20.00

133.  Steiner, Paul.  "Laughs: A Collection of
      Humor from the Jewish State."  Foreward by
      Harry Hirshfield.  Illustrations by Avraham J.
      Lewensohn.  New York, Bloch Publishing Company,
      1950.  8vo, vi, 166 pp., drawings.  Sabra
      groaners highlighting the everyday concerns in
      the first years of the new state.               $15.00

                           Israel

134.  "The Central Zionist Agency."  Jerusalem,
      Jewish Agency for Palestine Building, c. 1950.
      12mo, stapled wraps, 19 pp., b/w photos.        $10.00

135.  Barer, Schlomo.  "The Weekend War."  New York,
      Thomas Yoseloff, 1959.  8vo in dj, 326 pp.  An
      eyewitness account by an Israeli infantryman of
      the 1956 Sinai campaign.  Contains a
      description of the battle at Mitla Gap later
      written about by Leon Uris.                     $30.00

136.  Bein, Alex.  "Israel's Charter of Freedom." 
      Jerusalem, Youth and Hechalutz Department of
      the Zionist Organization, 1949.  8vo, staples
      wraps, 39 pp.+4 pp. b/w photos.  Wallet card
      with the words of Hatikvah in English and
      Hebrew laid in.                                 $15.00

137.  Bell, J. Bowyer.  "Terror Out of Zion: Irgun
      Zvai Leumi, LEHI, and the Palestine
      Underground, 1929-1949."  The Violent and
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      Underground, 1929-1949."  The Violent and
      Deadly Shock Troops of Israeli Independence. 
      New York, St.  Martin's Press, 1977.  8vo in
      dj, xii, 374 pp., b/w photos, index.            $20.00

138.  Benzinger, Dr. J.  "Hebraische Archaologie." 
      Grundriss der Theologischen Wissenschaften. 
      Zweite Reihe.  Erster Band.  With 152 in-text
      drawings, a plan of Jerusalem and a map. 
      Freiburg I. B. und Leipzig, Akademische
      Verlagsbuchhandlung von J.C.B.  Mohr, 1894. 
      8vo, xx, 515 pp, index of biblical citation,
      index, index of Hebrew words used in the text. 
      The plan and the map are in color.  The map is
      a fold-out in pristine condition of Palestine,
      with insets of the hills around Jerusalem, the
      area between Nazareth and Tiberias, and the old
      city of Jerusalem.                              $75.00

139.  Brun, Marcel B.  "Der Kibbuz: Die
      Verwirklichung einer Illusion?" Studie uber die
      Gemeinschaftssiederungen im Lande Israel. 
      Zurich, Verlag "Der Scheideweg," 1950.  8vo
      wraps in pictorial dj, 118 pp., glossary.       $30.00

140.  Burrows, Millar.  "Palestine is Our Business." 
      Philadelphia, The Westminster Press, 1949. 
      Small 8vo in dj, 155 pp.  Burrows is the
      scholar of Dead Sea Scroll fame.  His view here
      is anti-Jewish inspired pro-Palestinianism.     $25.00

141.  Deshen, Schlomo and Shokeid, Moshe.  "The
      Predicament of Homecoming: Cultural and Social
      Life of North African Immigrants in Israel." 
      With a preface by S.N. Eisenstadt.  Ithaca, New
      York, Cornell University Press, 1974.  8vo in
      dj, 251 pp., b/w photos, bibliography, index. 
      In the "Symbol, Myth and Ritual" series. 
      Focusing on the Tunisian and Moroccan
      communities in Israel.                          $25.00

142.  Elath, Eliahu.  "Israel and Elath: The
      Political Struggle for the Inclusion of Elath
      in the State of Israel."  The Lucien Wolf
      Memorial Lecture to the Jewish Historical
      Society Delivered in London, June 1966. 
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      Society Delivered in London, June 1966. 
      London, Weidenfeld & Nicolson, 1966.  8vo in
      dj, 26 pp., index.                              $25.00

143.  Gilner, Elias.  "War and Hope: A History of the
      Jewish Legion."  New York, Herzl Press, 1969. 
      8vo in dj with one small chip, 466 pp., b/w
      photos, documents, index.  Inscribed by the
      author.                                         $35.00

144.  Hermann, Hugo.  "Palestina Heute: Licht und
      Schatten."  Mit neunundvierzig neuen Palestina-
      Aufnahmen und einer Ubersichtskarte.  Tel Aviv,
      Verlag Hamatarah, 1935.  12mo, wraps, 249 pp+ 5
      pp. ads, color fold-out map at the rear, b/w
      photos, glossaries of German and Hebrew words. 
      The photos give away the purpose of this book
      which is to show how the Turkish malaise is
      being replaced with German-style modern
      convenience.  Early Tel Aviv photos.            $35.00

145.  ed. Hobman, J.B.  "Palestine's Economic Future:
      a review of progress and prospects."  With a
      message from Field Marshall Smuts.  London,
      Percy Lund Humphries and Company Limited, 1946. 
      4ro, 310 pp. + cx ads., over 100 b/w photos.    $30.00

146.  Keith, Alexander.  "The Land of Israel,
      according to Abraham, with Isaac, and with
      Jacob."  With numerous engravings.  New York,
      Harper and Brothers, Publishers, 1855.  8vo,
      rubbed publishers cloth,  xviii, 388 pp., fold-
      map of the holy land and the Arabian peninsula
      to the Persian Gulf, 17 pp. steel plate
      engravings, errata, index of texts.  Missing
      one map of "the entrance into Hameth.""Sketches
      of Judea and Judaism" based partly on the
      authors travels and partly on his scholarship.  $75.00

147.  ed. Khalidi, Walid.  "All That Remains: The
      Palestinian Villages Occupied and Depopulated
      by Israel in 1948."  Washington, D.C. 
      Institute for Palestinian Studies, 1992.  4ro
      in dj, lii, 636 pp., b/w photos and maps
      throughout, bibliography, index, fold-out map
      of the depopulated villages at the rear. 
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      of the depopulated villages at the rear. 
      Thorough and comprehensive.                     $35.00

148.  compiled and edited by Knohl, Dov.  "Siege in
      the Hills of Hebron: The Battle of the Etzion
      Bloc."  Introduction by Abba Eban.  Evaluations
      by Yigael Yadin and Yigal Allon.  New York,
      Thomas Yoseloff, 1958.  8vo in mildly edgeworn
      dj, 389 pp, contributors, glossary.  Eyewitness
      accounts.  It was this defeat in the War of
      Independence which saved Jerusalem by
      preventing Arab pressure from the South by
      cutting off the road from Hebron.               $20.00

149.  Konig, Emanuel.  "Die Sozialpolitik in
      Palestina" mit besonder Berucksichtigung des
      gewerblichen Arbeiterschutzes.  Zurich,
      Polygraphicher Verlag A.-G., 1939.  8vo, wraps,
      279 pp., bibliography, charts throughout.       $35.00

150.  Lilienthal, Alfred.  "What Price Israel." New
      York, Henry Regnery Company, 1953.  8vo in
      edgeworn dj, xii, 274 pp, notes, index.  Review
      copy with slip and typescript of review laid
      in.  A dispassionate examination of the
      influence of the new state on world, and in
      particular American Jewry.                      $17.50

151.  Maurice, Samuels.  "On the Rim of the
      Wilderness: The Conflict in Palestine."  New
      York, Horace Liveright, 1931.  8vo, 239 pp.     $20.00

152.  Schiff, Zeev.  "A History of the Israeli Army
      (1870-1974)."  Translated and edited by Raphael
      Rothstein.  San Francisco, Straight Arrow
      Press, 1974.  Royal 8vo in dj, 338 pp.,
      bibliography, index, b/w photos and maps
      throughout.  Covers the early militias all the
      way to the aftermath of the Yom Kippur war. 
      The author was the military editor of Ha'aretz.
                                                      $20.00

153.  Tharaud, Jerome and Jean.  "L'an Prochain A
      Jerusalem!"  Paris, Librairie Plon, Plon-
      Nourrit et Cie, Imprimeurs-Editeurs, 1924. 
      12mo, wraps, 303 pp.  Non-fiction discussing
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      12mo, wraps, 303 pp.  Non-fiction discussing
      the Jerusalem of the time with the benefits of
      a historical perspective.                       $25.00

154.  Weiss, Joseph.  "Die 'Kwuzah' Ein Beitrag zu
      den genossenschaftlichen Organisationsformen in
      der Judischer Landwirtschaft Palestinas." 
      Dissertation der rechts-und
      staatswissenschaftlichen Fakultat der
      Universitat Zurich zur Erlangung der Wurde
      eines Doktors der Volkswirtschaft.  Genehmigt
      auf Antrag von Herrn Prof. Dr. R. Buchner. 
      Bern, Buchdruckerei Schonberg Willi P. Waichli,
      1935.  8vo, wraps, folding map frontis., 160
      pp., 33 fold-out charts.  An economic analysis
      of the part played by the kibbutzim in the
      overall Jewish economy in Palestine,
      particularly during the depression.             $40.00

155.  Yoshor, Moses M.  "Israel in the Ranks: A
      religious guide of faith and practice for the
      Jewish Soldier."  Based upon the book "Machneh
      Yisrael" by R. Israel Meir HaCohen (The Chofetz
      Chaim).  New York, Yeshiva Chofetz Chaim
      Publication, 1943.  16mo, viii, 150 pp.  Three
      chapters specifically for the soldier at war.   $15.00
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